	06-10-1999									
FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT								
Mich	101060196									
	PATENTS ONLY									
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	rks: Please record the attached original do	cument(s) or copy(les)								
Submission Type	Assignment X Security Ag	reement								
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	License Change of M	lame								
Document ID#										
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Governme									
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Governmental File	ent Agencies) Secret File								
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying po	arties attached Execution Date Month Day Year								
Name (line 1) Ioptics, Inc.	Ioptics, Inc.									
Name /line 2\	fka Information Optics Corporation									
Second Party	3 doi:portaction	Execution Date Month Day Year								
Name (line 1)										
Name (line 2)										
Receiving Party		of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded								
Name (No 1) Polaris Venture Partn	ers, L.P.	is an assignment and the receiving party is not								
Name (line 2)	701 5th Avenue, #6850									
Address (line 1) 701 5th Avenue, #6850										
Address (line 2)		separate document from Assignment.)								
Address (line 3) Seattle		104								
Domestic Representative Name and		Zin Code								
Name										
		,								
Address (line 1)										
Address (line 2)										
Address (line 3)										
Address (line 4)										
1D/1999 DHGUYEN 00000075 00920847	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY									
,										

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademerk Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9651-9027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 9651-9027, Patent and Trademerk Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 009996 FRAME: 0809

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	206/292-9988
Name	Deborah A. Crabbe		
Address (line 1)	Betts, Patterson & Mi	nes, P.S.	
Address (line 2)	1215 4th Avenue, #800)	
Address (line 3)	Seattle, WA 98161-1	.090	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pag including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docum	ent #
	Number(s) or Patent Num		dditional numbers attached
		tent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers i	
	ent Application Number(s)		Number(s)
08920847	09053849 6008	55715 5696714 546	65238
09180393	09129132 0903	5541888 543	36871
09053868	09128987 0914	1035 5511035 53	79266
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent t named executing inventor.	t Application, enter the date the patent application	
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)		
_	r PCT application number	PCT PCTUS9707967 PCT	PCT
	if a U.S. Application Number	PCT PCT	РСТ
	not been assigned.		
Number of P	roperties Enter the tota	I number of properties involved. #	17
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	680.00
Method o	of Payment: Enclos	sed X Deposit Account	(\$40.00 X 17)
•	payment by deposit account or if additi-	onal fees can be charged to the account.) posit Account Number: #	
	Au	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement ar	ıd Signature		
		ef, the foregoing information is true a iginal document. Charges to deposit a	
indicate	ed herein.	Waller A. C. Alle	12 1000
Deborah A.	Crabbe of Person Signing	Signature	
]

FORM PTO-1 Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying Pa Enter additional C Name (line 1)	mark it additional facilities of contrading barane attached	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)]
Receiving Pa	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving pa	rties attached
Enter additional F	Receiving Party(ies)	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip C	code .
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded
Name (line 2)		is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must
Address (line 2)		be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)		
Application N		Code
	umber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attache Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the	
	tent Application Number(s) Patent Number	• • • •
09145717	Tatent Number (5)	

PATENT

System					T			_	System				T	T	T				Algorian	Ĭ	ľ							System		I							System	System	TECH
Russel		T			1				Pug B						1				Russell				T					Pass								Н	Person	Passed	NVENTOR (S)
689-7	888-31	880.30	6 A	66-29		500.90	888-27	72-060	80		689-23		200	55,000	2	3	880-21		SE .		680-1		SEE 20		91-988	680-15	~ I	ž	680-2-7	049-2-6	5402-6	6892A			689-2-3	600-2-2	\$.	689-1	DOCKET
ORAM System									Simplex Imaging	ORAM w/									ORAM Grey Scale									ORAM Folded Image								11	OPAM System	ORAM System	DOCKET DESCRIPTION
lasued 7/30/98	Published 7/30/97	n Prosecuson	Published 4/7/98	leaved 6/30/95		Posterilla	Ē	Filed	Becch Pener		Published //Sury/	7/20/27	n Prosecution	Issued 6/30/95	r Gomes wasser	Pid-Mahad 4/32/07	Filed	Filed	baued 11/7/95		Published 4/7/94		Fled - 12/6/	1987	Published 4/23/97	Filed	Ē.	\$8/52/L Pensty	leaved 12/9/97	IN PROBLEM			n Prosecution	in Prosecution	in Prosecution	Filed		legued V3/95	STATUS
Maint, Fee (3- 1/2 yr)	(Annual)	Model Feat	3	(Annual)	Maint Fee	Heir Fe	Fleq. exam	(annual)	N S	Maint Fee (3-	Comment	Maint Fee	3	(Arthual)	Maint, Foo	Maint Foo	Red, suam	Maint, Fee	La M. Fee C		(Annua)	Maint Fee	Reg. auam	Maint Fee	(Annual)	Req suare	Maint, Fee	Maint. Fee (7- 1/2 yr)	NZ M			(Annual) both patents	(annual)	(annuel)	(annual)	Req exam		Maint Fee (7- 1/2 yr)	NEXT ACTION
DOMA	6/30/99	Canada	MACOUNT	630/96		60000	8/30/02	97/90	66/CZ/0t		1130000	77000	unknown	7/7/90		7/7/99	8700/02	7/1/99	\$ \ \$	l	Service Company		41302	DENCE LIFE	4/13/00	WI3VOZ	96C1/P	1/25/03	101.0	ı	12/30/99	Į.	7/1/99	7/1/90	12/11/99	12/30/99		7/1/02	DATE FOR NEXT ACTION
860	\$250	É	1210	250		5756	9250	25	ğ		\$636	1363	\$250	2250	1	\$750	\$250	£	160	I	200		200	365	3750	2250	0525	\$1,100	\$80 0	100	3 25	\$2 5 6	\$2 86	2250	\$750	352	8		COST EST.
																																							PROVISIONAL APPLICATION
DM. In US 11/3/54		1							111194	CT = IN CE									7/7/94									777/94									CIP in PCT 12/30/62	Regular in US 12/30/91	FILING TYPE/DATE
P 5,379,266		1						} 	7 3,378,200										P 8,379,266									P5,378,286 & P5,804,714									P 5,379,266	none	PARENT
V BA	Ŷ		J. Carrie	Australia	1	3	Caraca	Care	\$			C	Aussa	Australia Ben		8	Canada	Ceneda	SE .		2	•	Japan		8	Carneda		\$	Į.				×	Fience	3	Canada		ASU	CODE
P 6,541,888	8 56194010.4			7 864,962		8 85626116.7	8 2,194,283	32,194,280	7 0,011,000		9 00 000 12	8 85194007.4	8 97101457	8 - 604.27		8 95625324.1	8 2,194,282	8 2, 194, 282	9 5,446,234		\$ 95 194009.0		8 9-504276	F 61.78	8 95916001.4	82,184,279	5 2, 194, 279	P 6,436,871	P 5,804,714		8 94043708.00	P 668 132			5 93902864.4	101,721,5 \$	SELL/DESIVIDA	P 8,378,286	PATENT
System and Card		1	1						5	System and									System		1							System	System	Sensor and		System and Card	à			System and		Lens Layer	CLAIMS FILED
Aone	3			none			2	2	The state of the s			2	2	ROM		3	2	2	none		æ	ł	2	7076	£	28	3	none	2		1	u			u	2	3	ΥM	RESTRICT
			1																										7000		2020	Lens System # P 890462			none			# P 5541844	CLAIMS F 9 CHAIRION

PATENT P

PATENT

		Cal Man		E .	Media		8	Q 0	Optics	Optica	Optics	Optics	*	TECH INV
		Russell			Ausself			Pussel	Russell	Russell	2	Russell, Laybourn, Hanson		INVENTOR (8)
ſ	T	886-34	I	2002	9.4-8001			9A-8004	SC-689	\$ ±	1108-48	9.4-8006		
		ORAM with Tray		Read Only Media	Shadow Evaporation of Fland-Only Media in Prosecution		obalille to inste crose-	Thin: 3-beunce	Thin: 2- and 4- bounce	Mangin Lens System	Rollling mill for embossing tenses	9A-8006 Source optics		DOCKET DESCRIPTION
		in dratting		E	in Prosecution		Invention Dischard	in Prosecution	in Prosecution	Provisional Filed	Invention Disclosed	in Re-draft		STATUS
		Drop		Further	FW PCT		Para de	File PCT	File PCT	File Regular	Determine action none	File application		NEXT ACTION
		none .			9/2/90			9/27/90	BOVEYE	5/15/90	none	unknown		DATE FOR NEXT ACTION
					\$3,300		_	\$3,300	906,03	\$ 9				COST EST.
										Filed 5/15/98				PROVISIONAL APPLICATION
		ne.			Regular in US 9/2/98	,,,,		CIP In US 9/27/96	SAN W did	none	2	2		FILING TYPEDATE
		none			none	100		8 09/034,547	8 04/920,847	none	none			PARENT
		2			UBA	2		NBA	SS.	NSA.	2	2		COUNTR
		2	1		8 0 0 /145,717	762		8 09/141,035	\$ 09/034,547	8 60/085,715	2	3		PATENT
		Bystom with Tray	776		Method and Apperatus	76		System and Method	System Multi-bounce	System	0.6	Mumination Schemes		CLANUS PLED
												2		RESTRICT
														CLAIMS & #

SECURITY AGREEMENT

EQUIPMENT, FIXTURES, INVENTORY, ACCOUNTS, GENERAL INTANGIBLES, GOODWILL AND OTHER COLLATERAL

For receipt of valuable consideration, the undersigned ("Debtor") agrees as follows:

Debtor has granted or hereby grants Polaris Venture Partners, L.P., ("Secured Party"), a security interest in the following described property (hereinafter referred to generally as the "Collateral"):

- a. Equipment and Fixtures. All of the Debtor's right, title and interest, now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to office furnishings, fixtures, equipment and peripherals, and all added, substituted or replacement equipment and fixtures, together with proceeds therefrom, (collectively "Equipment").
- b. Accounts, Contract Rights and Records. All of the Debtor's right, title and interest, now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to all accounts, contract rights and records, including accounts receivable, credit files, records, policies of insurance (including any right to payment thereunder) and other documents relating to such accounts, contract rights and records.
- c. General Intangibles. All of the Debtor's right, title and interest, now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to all general intangibles, including but not limited to the items described in Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference.
- d. Goodwill. All of the Debtor's right, title and interest in goodwill, tradenames, customer lists, promotional material, now existing or as may exist in the future, intellectual property rights and intangibles pertaining to same.
- e. Other Collateral. All of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all now owned or hereafter acquired cash, chattel paper, documents, instruments, cash and any other right, title and interest of the Debtor of whatever nature and however evidenced to receive the payment of money or other consideration (collectively "Other Collateral").

This Security Agreement, ("Agreement"), is one of three security agreements that Debtor is executing simultaneously to Microsoft Corporation, Polaris Venture Partners, L.P., and Kent L. Johnson, to secure bridge financing being provided to Debtor. The bridge financing is evidenced by three promissory notes. ("Notes"). The first promissory note is payable to the order of Microsoft Corporation in the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100, (\$125,000.00). The second promissory note is payable to the order of Polaris Venture Partners, L.P. in the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100. (\$125,000.00). The third promissory note is payable to the order of Kent L. Johnson in the sum of One Hundred Thousand and 00/100, (\$100,000.00). (Microsoft Corporation, Polaris Venture Partners, L.P. and Kent L. Johnson are referred to simultaneously herein as "Noteholders".) The relative rights and priorities of Noteholders in and to the Collateral shall be governed by an Intercreditor Agreement executed by Noteholders simultaneously with the execution of the Notes and the security agreements. Nothing in the Intercreditor Agreement, however, shall affect the Debtor's grant of a security interest to Secured Party to secure the payment and performance of all indebtedness and other obligations of Debtor to Secured Party. now existing or later arising, direct or indirect, absolute, contingent, due or to become due, including without limitation (i) performance of this Agreement, and (ii) repayment of the promissory note, ("Note"), executed by Debtor to Secured Party in conjunction with this Agreement, (collectively "Secured Obligations"). Regardless of the adequacy of any security which the Secured Party may at any time hold or acquire hereunder or in connection with any other transactions, any monies owing from Secured Party to Debtor, or any property of Debtor in the possession of Secured Party, shall constitute additional security for, and may be set off against the Secured Obligations even though they may not otherwise be due.

1872/052499 1036/58890001

- 1. Use of Collateral. Debtor: (i) shall comply with all laws and governmental regulations applicable to the use of the Collateral, and (ii) shall not use or permit the use of the Collateral in any unlawful manner.
- 2. Location of Collateral. The Collateral is in Debtor's possession. In the event the Collateral, or any part of the Collateral, is removed from Debtor's possession, Debtor shall give Secured Party thirty (30) days written notice of any change in the location of the Collateral
- 3. Debtor's Name. Debtor warrants that the name set forth immediately above Debtor's signature at the end of this Agreement is the full and correct legal name of Debtor and that Debtor will give Secured Party prompt written notice of any change in Debtor's name.
- 4. **Debtor's Address.** The Debtor's office address is specified below Debtor's signature at the end of this Agreement. Debtor will promptly notify Secured Party of any change in location.
- 5. Ownership and Liens. Debtor warrants and agrees that: (i) Debtor owns the Collateral free and clear of all security interests, liens and encumbrances of every nature except to the extent granted to Noteholders; (ii) the security interest granted in this Agreement shall remain a valid lien on the Collateral until the Secured Obligations are paid in full; and (iii) Debtor shall procure or execute and deliver to Secured Party such title certificates financing statements and other documents as Secured Party may request from time to time to confirm or perfect the security interest granted in the Agreement. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or a financing statement shall be sufficient in lieu of an original financing statement unless otherwise prohibited by applicable law.
- 6. Taxes and Other Charges. Debtor will pay before delinquency all taxes or other governmental charges levied against the Collateral securing the Secured Obligation.
- 7. Maintenance of General Intangibles and Inspection. Debtor will take all necessary action to maintain Debtor's interest in and to its General Intangible, including but not limited to the filing of all necessary documents and the payment of all maintenance fees for Debtor's patent rights. Secured Party shall have the right, upon twenty-four (24) hours notice to Debtor to inspect the Collateral, including but not limited to all books and records for the General Intangibles.
- 8. Insurance. Debtor will keep the Collateral continuously insured by an insurer acceptable to Secured Party against all normal risks of physical damage, theft or loss in an amount not less than its full replacement value. At Secured Party's request, Debtor shall provide Secured Party with satisfactory evidence of such insurance. In the event of loss, Secured Party shall have full power to collect any and all insurance proceeds on the Collateral and to apply the same at its option to any Secured Obligation, whether or not matured, or to the restoration or repair of any Collateral. Debtor assumes the risk of loss of the Collateral and Secured Party shall have no liability whatsoever for any loss, including loss that may occur by reason of the absence, insufficiency or cancellation of insurance coverage.
 - 9. Covenants. So long as Debtor is indebted to Secured Party, Debtor covenants that:
 - a. Sale of Collateral Debtor will obtain Secured Party's consent for any sale, lease or transfer of any of Debtor's business or business assets. The transfer of fifty percent or more in the number of outstanding shares or units of ownership of Debtor, or any increase of fifty percent or more of such shares or units, whether in a single transaction or a series of transactions, shall be deemed a transfer of the business within the meaning of this covenant against transfer without consent of the Secured Party.

-2-

- b. No Other Secured Indebtedness. Debtor has only granted security interests in the Collateral to Noteholders. Debtor will not grant any other security interest in the Collateral, without obtaining the written consent of Secured Party.
- c. No Other Equity Investments. Debtor will not solicit or accept additional equity investment, including but not limited to the issuance of options or warrants, without the written consent of Secured Party.
- 10. Notices. All notices required or permitted under this Agreement shall be effective if they are in writing and delivered personally or mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, and return receipt requested, to Secured Party at 701 5th Avenue, #6850, Seattle, WA 98104, Attn: Stephen D. Arnold, and to the Debtor at the office specified at the end of this Agreement, or at such alternative address as the recipient may designate by notice from time to time.
- 11. Expenses Incurred by Secured Party. Secured Party may, but shall not be obligated to pay any tax, assessment, insurance premium, recording or filing fee, or other expense for the protection or perfection of Secured Party's interests in the Collateral, and any amount so paid, with interest at 12 percent per annum, shall be secured by this Agreement and payable by Debtor to Secured Party on demand.
- 12. Default. Debtor shall be in default under this Agreement if: (i) Debtor fails to pay when due any Secured Obligation; (ii) Debtor fails to perform fully and punctually any covenant or agreement set forth in any agreement pertaining to any secured obligation referenced herein; (iii) any representation by Debtor in any written document or financial statement or inventory report given by Debtor to Secured Party in connection with this Agreement or any extension of credit secured hereby, is determined by the Secured Party to be materially false or incomplete; (iv) Debtor dies, becomes permanently disabled, is adjudged incompetent, dissolves or liquidates, makes assignment for the benefit of creditors, has a receiver appointed for any of the Debtor's property or business, or becomes involved in any voluntary or involuntary proceeding under the federal bankruptcy or similar state laws; (v) any guarantor of the Secured Obligations commits or suffers any of the foregoing acts or occurrences; or (vi) Secured Party in good faith believes that the prospect for payment of the Secured Obligations or performance of this Agreement is impaired.
- 13. Remedies. In the event of a default hereunder, Secured Party shall have all remedies provided by law, including, without limitation, the right to (i) to make immediate demand on the Note prior to August 1, 1999; (ii) enter any premises where the Collateral is located and take possession of it without notice, demand or legal proceedings; (iii) require Debtor to assemble the Collateral and make it available to Secured Party at such place as Secured Party may reasonably designate; and/or (iv) sell or otherwise dispose of all or any portion of the Collateral in a public or private transaction, apply the net disposition proceeds to the Secured Obligations, and recover from Debtor any deficiency balance of the Secured Obligations remaining after application of the net disposition proceeds. Debtor agrees that seven days' notice of a public or private sale or other disposition of the Collateral shall constitute reasonable notification of such sale or other disposition. The Remedies hereunder remain subject to the terms and conditions of the Intercreditor Agreement.
- 14. Attorneys' Fees and Costs. Secured Party shall recover from Debtor all reasonable expenses, including attorneys' fees (with or without suit and at trial or on appeal) that Secured Party incurs in enforcing its rights under this Agreement or collecting the Secured Obligations, including attorneys' fees and costs incurred in connection with any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding filed by, on behalf of, or against Debtor. Attorneys' fees and costs incurred in enforcing any judgment are separately recoverable and the right to such fees and costs shall not merge into, but shall survive judgment. This provision is severable as is necessary to ensure its post-judgment enforceability.
- 15. **Termination.** This Agreement shall terminate upon payment in full of the Note. Upon receipt of payment in full of the aforementioned obligations, Secured Party shall cause a UCC-3 Termination Statement to be filed terminating its lien on the Collateral.

- Party with respect to the security interest granted herein; (ii) supersedes all prior discussions with respect to said security interest; (iii) may not be amended, except in a writing duly executed by the Debtor and an authorized representative of Secured Party; and (iv) shall not be supplemented by any course of dealing between the parties.
- 17. Binding Agreement. This Agreement shall be binding on Debtor's heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 18. Governing Law, Jurisdiction and Venue. This Agreement shall be interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington. In the event suit is commenced by either party to this Agreement, the Debtor and Secured Party agree to submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of the state of Washington, and the Debtor and Secured Party further agree that venue shall lie in Seattle, King County, Washington.
- 19. Signer's Warranty. The persons signing this Agreement individually warrant to Secured Party that they are duly authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of Debtor and that Debtor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement.

EXECUTED this 28 day of	May , 199 <u>9</u> .	
Debtor's Name:	IOPTICS, INC., fka INFORMATION OPTICS CORPORATIO	N

Debtor's Signature: By Wieller Meller

Printed Name MICHASC R. HACKMAN

Title PRESIDENT + (HAKMAN

Mailing Address:

RECORDED: 06/08/1999

3020 Issaquah Prime Lake Road S.E., Suite 483

Issaguah, Washington 98029